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SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Soil, Foundation and Geological Engineers
§ 298 BROKAW ROAD, SANTA CLARA, CA 95050 & (408) 496-0265 or (408) 496-0266

August 24, 1992

File No. 6-92-509-g7T

Mr. Abolghassem Razi
3261 Ramona Street
Pinole, california 94564

SUBJECT: SOIIL SAMPLING BELOW REMOVED UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TANKS FROM AL MAPLES AUTO SERVICE PROFPERTY
Located at 790 Bockman Road, in
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Ragzi:

Per your request and authorization, our firm conducted sojil
sampling services below the removed underground tanks complex at
the above-referenced site (Figure 1). The sampling and analytical
testing were conducted in accordance with state and local agencies-
standard procedures. 1In addition, the soil sampling was conducted
under the supervision of Ms. Pam Evans with the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH).

FIELD ACTIVITIES:

On June 26, 1992, after the excavation and removal of 8ix (one
550 gallon waste oil, one 2,000 gallon, two 4,000 gallon and two
12,000 gallon gasoline) underground storage tanks by Alpha Geo




File No. 6-92-509-8T

Services, and transported by Trident Truck Line, Inc. and Erickson,
Inc., sixteen discrete soil samples were collected by Soil Tech
Engineering, Inc. (STE). Twelve soil samples were collected from
beneath each tank area at the depth of approximately 2 feet below
the tanks. The soil samples were labelled as B-1-14, B-2-14, B-3-
8, B~4-38, B-5-12, B-6-12, B-7-14, B-8-14, B~-9-12, B-10-12, B-l1-12,
B-12-12. 1In addition, four soil samples were collected from stock-
pile. The soil samples were labelled as sT~1, ST-2, ST-3 and sST-4.
Figure 2 shows the sample locations.

The samples were collected in & brass tube with the aid of a
hand sampler, the ends covered with aluminum foil and plastic caps,
sealed, labeled and placed in a cold ice chest for transport to
Priority Environmental Labs, in Milpitas, with the chain-of-
custody.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS:

All sixteen soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleun
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
and Total Xylenes (BTEX). Soil samples B-3-8, B~4-8 and ST-1 were
also analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA) ,
Total Oil and Grease (TOG), Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel, zZinc,
and Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC’s) EPA Method 8010. The
results of analysis are summarized in Table 3. The laboratory test
results with the chain-of-custody are attached in Appendix "Bv,

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. ‘ 2
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ANATYTICAT, RESULTS:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) were not
detected in any of the soil samples, except in samples B-~1-14 [29
milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg)], B-2-14 (43 mg/Kg), B-5-12 (6.2
mg/Kg) and B-6-~12 (18 ma/Kg) . Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPHd) were not detected in any of the three samples
analyzed. A low levels of Benzene were detected in soil samples B-
2-14 (0.026 mg/Kg) and B-6-12 (0.012 mg/Kg). Toluene were detected
in samples B-1-14 (0.0057 mg/Kg) and B-2-14 (0.021 mg/Kg). Ethyl-
benzene were detected in samples B-1-14 (0.18 mg/Kg), B-2~-14 {0.036
mg/Kg), B-5-12 (0.005 mg/Kg) and B-6-12 (0.013 mg/Kg). Total
Xylenes were detected in samples B-1-14 (0.52 mg/Kg), B-2-14 (0.14
mg/Kg), B-5-12 (0.091 mg/Kg) and B-6-12 (0.11 mg/Kg).

No TOG or VOC’s were detected in the soil samples. Low levels
of Nickel and Zinc were detected in three soil samples (B-3-8, B-4-
8 and ST-1). Cadmium, Chromium, and Lead were not detected in the
three soil samples.

CONCLUSION:

Due to the presence of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons detected
in four out of sixteen soiil samples taken beneath the former tank
area, further investigation may be required by local regulatory
agency.

This report must be submitted to ACDEH and ECFPD.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 3
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LIMITATIONS:

This report was prepared in accordance with the currently
accepted standards for environmental investigations. The contents
of this report reflect the conditions of the subject site during
the sampling. No other warranties, expressed or implied, as to the
professional advice provided are made.

It has been our pleasure to be of service to You on this

project. If you have any questions or require additional
information, please feel free to contact our office at your
convenience,

Sincerely,

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

NI oh Fonions
NOORODDIN AMELI ENCE KOO, P. E.

PROJECT ENGINEER C. E. #34928

#

FRANK HAMEDI-FARD
GENERAL MANAGER

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 4
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SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS

TABLE 1

IN

MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

A. TPHd, TPHg, BTEX AND TOG RESULTS

SOTL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

Date Sample Depth | TPHA TPHg B T E X TOG
Number feet
6/26/92 | B-1-14 14 NAa 29 ND 0.0057 0.18 0.52 NA

B-2-14 14 NA 43 0.026 | 0.0021 0.036 0.14 NA
B-3-8 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-4-8 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-5-12 12 ND 6.2 ND ND 0.005 0.091 | NA
B-6-12 12 NA 138 0.012 | ND 0.013 0.11 NA
B-7-14 14 NA ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-8-14 14 NA ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-9-12 12 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA
B-10-12 12 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA
B-11-~12 12 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA
B-12-12 1z NA ND ND ND ND ND NA

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes

TOG = Total 0il and Grease
NA = Not Analyzed
ND = Not Detected (Below Detection Limit)
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SOTL ANALYSIS RESULTS
FROM STOCKPILE
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

Date Sample No. | TPHd TPHg B T | X TOG

6/26/92 ST-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ST-2 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA
5T-3 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA
ST-4 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
NA - Not Analyzed

ND Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 6




File No. 6-92-509-ST

TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

A. CADMIUM, CHROMIUM, LEAD, NICKEL, ZINC AND VOC’S RESULTS

Date Sample No. | cadmium | Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc VOC’s

6/26/92 B-3-8 ND ND ND 35 28 ND
B-4-38 ND ND ND 27 19 ND
S5T-1 ND ND ND 26 40 ND

VOC’s -~ Volatile Organic Compounds
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. : 7
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\%@/ PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Precision  Environmental  Analytical Laboralory

June 30, 1992 PEL # 920652

920653
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Attn: Noori Ameli

Re: Sixteen soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and 0il &
Grease analyses.

Project name: 790 Bockman Rd. —-San Lorenzo
Project number: 6-92-509-ST7

Date sampled:June 26, 1992 Date submitted:June 29, 1992
Date extracted:June 29-30, 1992 Date analyzed:June 29-30, 1992
RESULTS: —

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total il &
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kyg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)

B-1-14 29 —-— N.D. 5.7 180 520 ———
B~2~-14 43 —_——— 26 21 36 140 -
B-3-8 N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,.
B-4-8 N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
B-5-12 6.2 —-——- N.D. N.D. 5.0 91 ——
B-6-12 8 -—- 2 N.D. 13 110 ———
B-7-14 N.D. ——— N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. ———
B-8-14 N.D. ——— N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. —
B-9-12 N.D. ——— N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. ———
B-10-12 N.D. -— N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. ——
B-11-12 N.D. ——— N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. ———
B-12-12 N.D. - N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. ——
ST-1 N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
5T-2 N.D. - N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. ——-
5T-3 N.D. —— N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. ——-
ST-4 N.D. —-—— N.D, N.D. N.D N.D. —-——
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. N.D
Spiked
Recovery 93.2% 102.4% 101.1% 100.2% 105.9% 102.4% -
Duplicate
spiked

Recovery 84.0% 92.3% 99.7% 89.7% 88.8% 81.8% —-——
Detection

limit 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 50
Method of 5030 / 3550 / 5520

Analysis 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D& F

—-""David Duon
“"Laboratory Diregtor RECEWED i 0g 1992
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA, 95035 Tel: 408-945-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




\% PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Precision  Environmental Anaiytical Laboratory

July 02, 1992 PEL # 920652

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING Attn:Dale Duley
Project name: 790 Bockman Rd.-San Lorenzo Project number:6-92-509-sT

Sample I.D.: B-3-8

Date Sampled: June 26, 1992 Date Submitted:June 29, 1992
Date Analyzed: June 30, 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1l,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1l,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4~-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

elvivivivieivivEvielw)

—— s —

—— i i v

T2z

———

.

jelviviclvivivivivEvivEvivEeRvivie)

.

ZZZZZZZZZZZ'ZZZ.Z

avid Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




%/ PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

July 02, 1992

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Project name: 790 Bockman Rd.-San Lorenzo

Sample I.D.: B-4-8

Date Sampled: June 26, 1992
Date Analyzed: June 30, 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

Precision

Environmental  Analytical  laboratory

PEL # 920652

Attn:Dale Duley
Project number:6-92-509-8T

Date Submitted:June 29, 1992

Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)
Chloromethane N.D.  ds
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 88.4
Bromomethane N.D. .
Chloroethane N.D. .
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. e
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D.  maa
N.D. 97.6
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL) N.D. e
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. e
Chloroform .
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane D. L
Carbon Tetrachloride D.  fmm

1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachlorcethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
l,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

~--David Duong
Laboratory Director
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1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035

l Methylene Chloride

..

Tel: 408-346-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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\% PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Loboratory

July 02, 1992 PEL # 920652
920653
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Attn: Noori Ameli
Re: Three soil samples for Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel, and
Zinc analyses.

Project name: 790 Bockman Rd.,-San Lorenzo
Project number: 6-92-509-ST

Date sampled:June 26, 1992 Date submitted:June 29, 1992
Date extracted:June 29-30, 1992 Date analyzed:June 30, 1592
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Cadmiunm Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
I.D. (mg/Kg) (mg /Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

B-4-8 N.D. N.D. N.D, 27 19

5T-1 N.D. N.D. N.D,. 26 40

Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Spiked
Recovery 93.1% 92.5% 90.4% 895.2% 87.6%

Detection
Yimit 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.0 1.0

Method of 7130 7190 7420 7520 7950
Analysis

__—bavid Duong : ;E‘[‘;.E-!VED JUL 06 1992

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663

l B-3-8 N.D. N.D. N.D. 35 28




%/ PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Precision  Environmental  Analytical laboratory

July 01, 1992

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Project name: 790 Bockman Rd.-San Lorenzo

Sample I.D.: ST-1

Date Sampled: June 26, 1992
Date Analyzed: June 30 1592

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

COMPOUND NAME

PEL # 220653

Attn:Dale Duley
Project number:6-92-509-8T

Date Submitted:June 29, 1992
Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( uwg/Kg ) (%)

l Chloxromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

l Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichlorcethene

l Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane

' Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane

l Trlchloroethene
1,2~ chhloropropane
Bromodlchloromethane

l 2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3- chhloropropene
1,1 2-Tr1chloroethane

l Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

l Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,3~ chhlorobenzene

l 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

~DaV15-Duong
Laboratory Director

.

CUQUoOuoouoogoo
te]
~J
)

*

A ey vy S

L)

*

2222 EEn e

et s

—— i e

P T e —

LT .

.
.

22ZZznn ez
i=ivivivivivEcivivicEvivEvioloRe!
O
wn
b

*

l 1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035

Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663

S




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD | . PEO. ENV.- .

PROJ. NO. NAME .
L92-39ST| 790 Boceman Bd. SAN LoReNzo
SAMPLERS: (Signature]
. yd
NNone sl REMARKS
CON- _
3l @ TAINER
nO. | DATE | TiME |G | B LOCATION
Ll
20
)
2 s 146 | ST-2. i
5o e
3 Feha| 1= | ST—-3 |
4 |4l 15=] ST—4 |
Relinquished by: fs;}”/”mf Date /Time | Recejved by: fSignature/ Relinquished by: (Signaturel ' Date /Time |Receive by: (Signature)
G0
. = "{/29/9 Z_I 9 ME”%’U%ZL"’U/
Reiinquished by: (signarure) Date /Time  |Received by: (Signature) Relinquished by: (Signawre/ Date / Time {Received by: (Signature;
VICT0R Juon) -
Relinquished by: (Signarurel Daze /Time |Received for Laboratory by: Date /Time Remarks
(Signagure) (.——lj 40
N
L IPROATY s el g
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD PP0. ENY. -

PROJ. NO. NAME -
5259957 790 Bocemans £d. 5AN LORENZO
SAMPLERS: (Signature]
) - PEL # 920653
/UW)\__ con.
ol
2| £ TR INV # 22895
NO.| DATE | TIME | 5 | & LOCATION
VX B
FE
oz
2 Bl e |/ ST-2 \
oo
3 ek v ST—3 i
. _c@
4 |&ehy 135S ST—4 i
I ) |
Relinquished by: (5‘/:?4:wei Date /Time { Recejved by: (Sigrature) Relinquished by: (Signature] Date / Time |Receive by: (Siprature}
D 7 — &
. = 25/ zi 9 {/)@%@Q{u@/ .
Relinguiihed Ov: (Signature) Date /Time | Received by: (Sigrature) Relinquished by: (Sigrature] Date / Time | Received by: (Signature)
VITTOR Juon)) g,-
Relinguisted oy (Sgramwrel Dzte /Time Received for Leboratory by: Czte /Time Remarks
(Sianpjuel r.—-v 40
,f’}j\:D}L‘ QBN %/34 G
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" Soil, Foundation and Geological Engineers
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